
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

15 February 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2012, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Agile Working 
 
 Presenter:  Anica Goodwin 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   

 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



6 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY INCLUDING TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2012/13 (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Quarter Three Performance Report 2011/12 (Pages 5 - 64) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 (Pages 65 - 102) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

9 Localism Act Pay Policy (Pages 103 - 122) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 1st FEBRUARY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Barratt (Deputy 
Director (Assets and Environment)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director 
(Communities, Planning and Partnerships)), Matthew Bowers (Head of Strategic 
Planning and Development), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Joanne 
Sands (Neighbourhood Services Manager) and Jon Lord (Development Plan 
Manager) 
 
 
 

116 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 None 
 

117 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented proposals for 
Scrutiny and Standards Committees. 
 

118 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

119 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

120 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 1 February 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The Chair of Community & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee advised Members of a 
recent report on obesity and recommended the following: 

1. Tamworth Borough Council to fund the employment of at least one Health 
Officer for a period of 12 Months. 

2. Tamworth Borough Council to promote a Healthy Lifestyle poster/leaflet 
campaign, in conjunction with Staffordshire County Council, across the 
town.  

3. Community and Leisure services to hold fitness classes in the town centre 
utilising the canopy or the Castle Grounds.  

4. Cabinet fund one more outdoor gym in one of the social housing areas 

 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet Members will look at the recommendations which 

they support in principle and will work on how to implement the 
recommendations by working with officers and looking at the 
options available. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

121 TAMWORTH CORE STRATEGY/LOCAL PLAN  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise, 
seeking Cabinet’s recommendation to Council that the Publication Draft Core 
Strategy be approved and published, in accordance with Regulation 27 & 28 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(Amendment) Regulations 
2008, and seeking authorisation for officers to make minor changes to the 
Publication Draft Core Strategy and carry out any necessary further consultations 
with key stakeholders, prior to submitting it to the Government for Public 
Examination, in order to ensure a sound Core Strategy, was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  
 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

The Core Strategy is recommended to Council for 
approval for Pre-Submission Publication and following 
consultation on soundness for Submission to the 
Secretary of State , in accordance with Regulations 27 
& 28 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (subject 
to recommendation (1a) )  
 

(a) Subject to no fundamental objections to the 
soundness of the Core Strategy being made 
during the Pre-Submission Publication Stage, 
the Core Strategy is approved for Submission; 
and 

  

Authority is delegated to the Head of Strategic 

Page 2



Cabinet 1 February 2012 

 

 

3 
 

Planning and Development Plan Manager, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development & Enterprise, to make any typographical 
and formatting (including the insertion of photographs) 
amendments to the Core Strategy prior to the 
Submission. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
 
 

122 TAMWORTH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval from Cabinet for the revised Local Development Scheme for 
publication was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amended Local Development Scheme for publication 

on the Council’s website be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

123 STAFFORDSHIRE HOARD ONGOING EXHIBITION DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking endorsement from members for the evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire 
Hoard Touring Exhibition and recognise its success, and to endorse the use of 
funds remaining from the 2011 Touring exhibition to establish an interim display 
of Hoard items within Tamworth Castle, and support in principle the further 
development of the Tamworth Story to showcase Tamworth’s Mercian heritage 
including the display of items from the Staffordshire Hoard was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The evaluation of the 2011 Staffordshire Hoard Touring 

Exhibition be endorsed, and its success against the 
original objectives be noted, and; 

 2 The use of funds remaining from the 2011 Staffordshire 
Hoard Touring Exhibition (£15k) be endorsed, and an 
interim exhibition from April 2012 be established, and; 

 3 The re-development of the Tamworth Story Exhibition, 
within Tamworth Castle, to house the Staffordshire Hoard 
and showcase Tamworth’s Mercian Heritage be supported 
in principle (subject to external funding). 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 1 February 2012 

 

 

4 
 

124 DOG FOULING CAMPAIGN BRANDING AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking Cabinet approval for the branding and proposal for an anti-dog fouling 
education and awareness campaign and to further raise awareness of the impact 
of dog fouling on the environment was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the branding and proposal for the Mucky Pup – Clean 

It Up concept and related educational anti-fouling 
campaigns be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

125 WRITE OFFS 01/04/2011 – 31/12/2011  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing 
Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2011 to 31 December 2011 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amount of debt be written off. 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

22nd February 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADEROF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

Quarter Three 2011/12 Performance Report 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
Not applicable. 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report aims to provide Cabinet with a performance and financial health-check. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet endorse the contents of this report. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report looks at  
 

Part 1 

 
1. Corporate consultations, 
2. Corporate communications, 
3. Corporate risks, 
4. Corporate plan scorecard of performance indicators, 
5. Directorate Updates. 

 
Part 2 

 
The financial health-check. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None, directly arising from this report. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Not applicable. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
Not applicable. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
See attached document 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
John Day 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
 

Page 6



 1 

Part 1 Performance Health check 
 
1. Corporate Consultation update 
 
Citizens Pan
[...]
ly with other agencies at the Community Safety Hub and have full involvement in 
joint briefings and joint operations to tackle anti social behaviour and reduce crime. 
 
The Council is working with new partners to further develop the HEAT scheme and its approach 
to affordable warmth.  The Council is currently working successfully with partners regarding the 
installation of free cavity wall and loft insulation for local residents.  To date, more than 1,600 
households in Tamworth have benefited from this scheme. 
 
The approach to empty properties in the private sector continues to be developed and refined in 
line with best practice.  This has resulted in 33 empty properties being brought back into use 
during the current financial year. A new Empty Homes Policy and Financial Assistance package 
has been submitted to Cabinet.  Additionally, the Council is working with the HCA, registered 
provider partners, the County Council and other key partners to submit an innovative bid for 
government funding to deal with empty homes in the borough. 
 
The Tamworth Homelessness Prevention Programme is being further developed to incorporate 
health professionals and community groups, in addition to local schools and youth clubs, in 
order to encourage a genuinely preventative approach to homelessness.  Additional resources 
have recently been acquired that will provide opportunities to further expand this approach to 
homelessness prevention.  This approach will be integrated into a review of the Council’s 
Homelessness Strategy and linked to other prevention activity and any new policy initiatives 
relating to homelessness.  
 
Work continued on private sector housing standards involving licensing of houses in multiple 
occupation.  The team have also been involved in high profile prosecutions. 
 
Landlord services continue to improve service delivery on core housing functions maximising 
income to the council and improving the quality of life of customers.  Examples inclu
[...]
Liabilities and Financing 
and Earmarked Reserves held. At this stage the table is being developed as an improvement to 
the reporting process, and as such reflects a ‘snapshot’ at this point in time. 

Page 41



 

 36 

FINANCIAL HEALTHCHECK REPORT – PERIOD 9 DECEMBER 2011 
 
This section of the report highlights the main issues identified, Corporate Management Team 
and Members are asked to note the contents of the report and agree action points to address 
the issues raised. 
 
Issues Identified 
 
The financial performance review has focussed on the following key areas, on which further 
work is being undertaken: 

 

• Review of the actual activity to budget for the period; 

• A projection of the actual activity to budget for the year; 

• Identification of potential issues for action; 

• This is the seventh monitoring report of the year and issues regarding budget profiles 
and previous year’s accrual’s, may distort the reported figures to some extent, though 
the majority of these issues will have been adjusted for manually. 

 
General Fund – Revenue 
 

• The position at the end of December 2011 shows a favourable situation of £438k under-
spend. 

 

• The projected full year position identifies a favourable variance against budget of £225k. 
(£129k unfavourable projected at period 8). 

 
Significant items currently identified relating to overspends/under achievement of income 
are, 
 

• Outside Car Parks - £140k (£140k reported at period 8). Payment due to Henry Boot 
based on additional income at Spinning School Lane site. 

 

• Land Charges - £90k (£100k reported at period 8).  A £100k contingent liability has 
been established to reflect potential refunds re personal searches (subject to legal 
action). Reduced by income over budget of £10k. 

 

• Tamworth Golf Course - £59k (£59k reported at period 8).  The Council is supporting 
the service provision and working with the operator has agreed to a voluntary 
payment arrangement. The projection 
[...]
0,000

Singer & Friedlander 1740 31/10/2007 1,000,000

Singer & Friedlander 1746 14/01/2008 1,000,000

Total Principal 3,000,000

Interest due at point of administration 08/10/2008 175,256

Total of Claim 3,175,256

Repayments Received to date (2,000,411) 63.00

Outstanding at 31/12/2011 1,174,845

- Current indications project an 82% recovery of our investments 

Summary

Total Principal 7,500,000

350,383

Total of Claim 7,850,383

Repayments Received to date (2,972,689) 37.87

Outstanding at 31/12/2011 4,877,694

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

LA creditor status will determine potential recovery level

2 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

3 Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

Under English Law

The Glitnir Winding-up Board is holding an open creditors meeting on the 31st January, which will propose 

the method and timetable for the distribution of repayments. It is currently anticipated that the Council will 

receive the majority of its deposits by the 29th February 2012, subject to possible objections raised at the 

meeting and restrictions on the distribution of Icelandic Krona under Icelandic Law.

Estimated of Contractual or Interest due to point of administration (subject to 

currency exchange rate fluctuations)

Estimated of Contractual or Interest due to point of administration (subject to 

currency exchange rate fluctuations)

 
 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
22nd February 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2012-2015 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek endorsement from  Cabinet for the Community Safety Plan 2012-2015 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That members approve the draft Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
There is a legal requirement under the Police and Justice Act 2006
[...]
�������
4��������	�����������


����������	!����������2	
	
������	���������	
�&����>�����������������
J�����������������������	����������
�
���'��	
�����,�	
J���������	���
J�������������������%����������������

1���!	�2	5����	!��!,�	������	�,���	�	���	$�����	����,	������	

&������'��������>�����	�����8��	�����������
����������	������

0��	��������2	
	
"������������
5����	�����
;����������
5��8������������
5��8�����	�
	�����
����
������������������
4�����:����	����
"����������������


����������	!����������2	
	
������	���������	
5�	�������������	�������	��
J����������
�
���'��	
�����,�	
3�	�������	��
J�������������������%����������������

1���!	�2	6��,��	�	,��7���	����,	������	���	���	,�'�,�	��	4�����	���$	

&������'��������>�����	���������	������	������8��	�����������
����������	������������
�������������������	�����������������������������

Page 102



Agenda Item 9

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter Three Performance Report 2011/12
	Cabinet Report for Quarter Three Performance Report 201112 enc. 1

	8 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015
	Cabinet Report for Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 enc. 2

	9 Localism Act Pay Policy
	Cabinet Report for Localism Act Pay Policy 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 22nd FEBRUARY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Stefan Garner (Deputy Director (Finance 
Exchequer and Revenues)) and Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 

126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

127 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive gave a presentation on Agile Working. 
 

128 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on1 February 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

129 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

130 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

131 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY INCLUDING TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 



Cabinet 22 February 2012 

 

 

2 
 

STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2012/13  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of the Single Corporate 
Vision & Strategic Priorities for 2012/13, the recommended package of budget 
proposals and to comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That all 24 recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

132 QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to provide Cabinet with a 
performance and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Prtchard) 
 
 

133 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2012-2015  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety seeking endorsement 
from Cabinet for the Community Safety Plan 2012-2015 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Community Safety Partnership Plan 2012-2015 

be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1, 3 and 9, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet 22 February 2012 

 

 

3 
 

134 LOCALISM ACT PAY POLICY  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council detailing Tamworth Borough Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement so that statutory guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism 
Act 2011 is adhered to was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


